

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

09110224

i i	Ρ	AC	E	
		1		

	ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
3τ	YER 33
3 (14-558-2402

RFQ COPY
YPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Eastern Tank, Utility Services Inc
145 Krit Lane
Princeton W 24740

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
DISTRICT NINE

103 1/2 CHURCH STREET
LEWISBURG, WV
24901 304-647-7457

BID OPENING D	412:010	0/00/-	0.7.6				FREIGHTTERMS
LINE		.2/09/2 ANTITY	010 UOP	CAT. NO.	BID O	PENING TIME 01	+30PM AMOUNT
001	CHAIN I	J) 1			88-15 AL AND INSTALLAT:	FON	
	CHAIN I	IINK FEI		JEST :	FOR QUOTATION	LOIN	
	AGENCY, SOLICIT	THE WI ING BII LINEA	EST V OS TO L FEE	IRGIN FURN F OF	PURCHASING DIVISION OF HISH MATERIAL AND HEAVY CHAIN LINK	IGHWAY, IS INSTALLATION	OEIVED \
	VIRGINI THE ADD AT 304- DEADLIN THE CLO RECEIVE	ITTED A STATI RESS SI 558-25 E FOR I SE OF D WILL BY THE	IN WR E PUR HOWN 06, OF ALL T BUSIN BE A	TTING CHASI IN THE CVIA CCHNIC ESS.	CERNING THIS SOLE TO SHERI SLONE NG DIVISION VIA I BODY OF THIS RE EMAIL AT SHERI. CAL QUESTIONS IS ANY TECHNICAL QUE D BY FORMAL ADDE DIVISION AFTER	IN THE WEST MAIL AT FQ, VIA FAX D.SLONE@WV.GOV. 12/02/2010 AT ESTIONS ENDUM TO BE	FAIL OF A 10: 23
	EXHIBIT	5					
	TION FOR REQUIRES	R A PUE S EACH AT THE	SLIC I VENDO SAME	MPRO R THE TIME	0-5 PROVIDES THAT VEMENT CONSTRUCT AT SUBMITS A BID AN AFFIDAVIT OF RUG-FREE WORKPLA	ON CONTRACT FOR THE WORK TO COMPLIANCE WITH	
SIGNATURE /_	/	/		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE		
IIILE CON	dy to	FEI	N 27/ 4	30705	304-3	25-6754	12-8-10 ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications. Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



TITLE

FEIN

MUEN DECOMINING TO DECLINGEDT MAKE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

09110224

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 33 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT NINE

103 1/2 CHURCH STREET LEWISBURG, WV

24901 304-647-7457

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE	RINTED	TEF	IMS OF SAI	į.	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIAL THE TENENT
11/10	/2010						FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING D.	(TÉ:	2/09/2	010	i in an anno anno anno anno anno anno an	BID C	PENING TIME 01	-30PM
LINE	*********	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
bassassanasanasanasanasanasanasanasanasa				54640000000000			
	OF THE CLE 1D, TO SUBM THE BID NOTICE WITHIN IS RECE EXECUTE	VENDOR CHAPT IT THE SHALL TO PRO 30 CAL IVED. D PURC	'S CO ER 21 SIGN RESU CEED: ENDAR UNLE	MPLIA OF T ED DR LT IN THI DAYS	HE WEST VIRGINIA	VISIONS OF ARTI- CODE. FAILURE E AFFIDAVIT WITH N OF SUCH BID. BE PERFORMED E TO PROCEED D, THE FULLY	
	RIGHT T NOTICE SUPPLIE	ATION: O CANC TO THE D ARE E SPEC	EL TH VEND OF AN	IS CO OR IF INFE	CTOR OF PURCHASI NTRACT IMMEDIATE THE MATERIALS O RIOR QUALITY OR OF THE BID AND	Y UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
	THE HIG RATES A TO WEST	HER OF S ESTA VIRGI	THE BLISH VIA C	J.S. ED FO DDE 2	FOR OR SUBCONTRADEPARTMENT OF LAD R MONROE COUNTY, L-5A, ET, SEQ. () R PROJECT)	BOR MINIMUM WAGE PURSUANT	
	INTEREST	T FOR D D BY SI NY AME	PAYMEN PATE I RICAN	ITS D .AW) INSTI	ENCES MADE TO AR JE (EXCEPT FOR A CONTAINED IN THI TUTE OF ARCHITE RACT ARE HEREBY I	NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS	
					VENDOR IS REQUI ERS' COMPENSATIO		
	ALL OF OF THIS				BELOW WILL BE		
SIGNATURE		<u> </u>		OEE:MEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS INATE	



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

09110224

PAGE ...

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

		ADDHESS CO	HHESPUNO	ENCE TO A	THEN HON OF	
вι	JYER	33				
3 (<u> 14 - 55</u>	8-2402				

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT NINE

103 1/2 CHURCH STREET LEWISBURG, WV

24901

DATE	PRINTED	TER	MS OF SAI	*	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/19	2/2010 L							
PENING I	DATE: 12/	09/2	p10	1000020020000	100,000,000,000,000,000,000	BID O	PENING TIME (01:30PM
LINE	QUANTIT	ſΥ	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUI	MBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		<u> </u>				<u>16401688468866666666</u>		
3				,				
							L FURNISH PROOF	-
							CE PRIOR TO	
							SPECIFIED IN	
						MOUNT O	FINSURANCE	
	COVERAGE	REQU	IRED	IS \$2	50,000.		•	
				:				_
							UL VENDOR SHALI	
							SK INSURANCE II	•
	TUUOMA UA	' EQU	AL TO	100%	OF THE A	MOUNT O	THE CONTRACT	•
							TAL AMOUNT OF	
							RGINIA, SHALL I	
							THE SUCCESSFU	
							BOND AND LABOR	₹/
							THE CONTRACT.	
							CERTIFIED CHEC	ζ,
							URNISHED BY A	
							BUSINESS IN T	HE
							EDIT SUBMITTED	· ·
							FOR PROJECTS	
							HECKS ARE NOT	
							PERFORMANCE	
	BOND, OR	LABO	R AND	MATE	RIAL BOND	•		
							MAINTENANCE BOI	ND
					STEM WILL	BE A R	EQUIREMENT OF	
	THE SUCCE	SSFU	L VEN	DOR.				
	,							
	REV. 11/0	0						
	.							
	EXHIBIT 7							
	į	Į					l	
	DOMESTIC .	ALUM	INUM,	GLAS	S & STEEL	IN PUB	LIC WORKS	
lancally sectors in	PROJECTS							
TURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO		ATE



>WZCOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

09110224

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 33

304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT NINE

103 1/2 CHURCH STREET LEWISBURG, WV

DATE PRINTED)	TERMS OF S	ALE	SHIPV	IA .	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
11/19/201 BID OPENING DATE:								
BID OPENING DATE.	12/	09/2010			BID OF	PENING TIM	IE 01:	3.O.PM
LINE	QUANTIT	Y UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUN	/BER	UNIT PF	RICE	AMOUNT
SEQUENT OF STREET OF STREE	C., EVEN CERATION OF THE CAST OF ADDITION	RY CONTRAIN, REPAIR RKS, WHER RKS, WHER SE OF STE \$50,000 REQUIREL STEEL PR ON, ITEMS I THE SIT ALUMINUM, CT IS LES ADE ALUMI ONLY IF T EASONABLE RE HIGHER IF THE IO BE SUE PLUS AREA IF THE TOF LABO OMESTIC F OMESTIC F S, THE SE S THAT THE GLASS OF LOWEST BI Y REQUEST IN THE I RS MUST I	WEST ACT FOO I MP EEL ON OR THE COUCT OF M FE GLAS FOO FOO FE GLAS FOO FE GLAS FOO FE GLAS FOO FOO FE GLAS FOO FOO FE GLAS FOO FOO FE GLAS FOO FE GLA	R CONSTRUCT ROVEMENT (COST IS INTERPLED IN STATE WING S PRODUCED ACHINERY (PUBLIC WONES OR STEEL IN \$50,000 DO IN PUBLIC IN PUBLIC IN PUBLIC IN PUBLIC IN PRODUCT OF A CONTROL IN PRODUCT OF A CONTROL IN ARE 30% IN ADE PRODUCT OF A CONTROL IN ARE 30% IN	TION, OR MAINT MORE THE THE COS IHAN 10, LL ACCE OR EQUI- RKS SHAL L, UNLES IC WORKS IC WORT IC WORKS		TION, AND, LIS SOF UMINUM STATES. CHASED OF OF OF OF OT IN IMADE CEL ITIAL ITI	
					70.00			
TITLE		FEIN				ADDRE	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia

Department of Administration

Purchasing Division

2019 West in the Column Request for Quotation 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

09110224

PAC	ìE
5	

BUYER 33 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT NINE

103 1/2 CHURCH STREET LEWISBURG, WV

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEF	IMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	AIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
11/19/2	010							
BID OPENING DATE	1	2/09/2	ρ10		•	BID O	PENING TIME C)1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	VIBER	UNIT PAICE	AMOUNT
<u> </u>	30 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2	<u> </u>				<u> 1560-100 000 0000 0000 000</u>		
) 	5.0						
R	EV. 3/8	88						
F F	KHIBIT	9						
-		-						***
N	DTICE I	FOR IS	SUANC:	E & A	CKNOWLEDĢ	EMENT O	CONSTRUCTION	
P	ROJECT	ADDEN:	DA .					
	7		t i		•		ALL BE REQUIRED)
1	1				NG SCHEDU			
(DNSTRUC	CTTON .	PROJE	CT AD	JENDA FOR	STATE	AGENCIES:	·
! ,	יון אין	r ARCH	רייבריי	/ENGT	VEER SHAL	L PREPAI	RE THE ADDENDUM	4
							CURED DRAWINGS	•
	-1 -				THE PROJE		E ADDENDUM	
A	ND LIST	r shal	L BE	FORWA	RDED TO T	HE BUYE	R IN THE STATE	
							INEER SHALL ALS	50
1	}					HE STAT	E AGENCY FOR	
W	HICH T	HE CON	TRACT	IS I	SSUED.			
,	, m	- DIXI	D GIIA	r an	אר שוום אר	י אודארואר ו	תי אוד	
1	· ·		I		ND THE AD		KTEND THE BID	
							ECEIVED BY THE	***
	1			1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		D THE BID	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	PENING							
_								
	1 '		ı				NOWLEDGED BY AL	.L
!	IDDERS				TO THE			
}	IVISION				RULES A			
	HAT AI						DOCUMENT	
					ADDENDUM		T. THE ONLY S ISSUED FOR TH	
							FIME AND/OR	.15
	ATE.			110111	J M DID O	LEITERG	1 11112 11112 O1C	
R	EV. 11/	/96						
SIGNATURE				SEERE	PERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	***************************************	70
						I ELEPHONE	DA	TE
TITLE		FE	IN		-		ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

09110224

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 33

24901

304-558-2402 DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

DISTRICT NINE
103 1/2 CHURCH STREET
LEWISBURG, WV

DATE PRINTED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO:B	FREIGHT TERMS
11/19/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/00/				
	Control of the Contro			:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAL NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
EXHIBIT 10			,	
, ADDENDUM ACK	nowledgémen'	ľ		-
ADDENDUM(S)	AND HAVE MA	CEIPT OF THE FOL DE THE NECESSARY OR SPECIFICATION	REVISIONS TO	
ADDENDUM NOS				
NO. 1 .	None			
, NO. 2.				
ир. з .		• • •		
NO. 4 .				
ио. 5 .				
l ;	1	RE TO CONFIRM THE E FOR REJECTION	i	
REPRESENTATI ORAL DISCUSS AND ANY STAT INFORMATION	ON MADE OR ION HELD BE E PERSONNEL ISSUED IN W	ERSTAND THAT ANY ASSUMED TO BE MA IWEEN VENDOR'S R IS NOT BINDING. RITING AND ADDED FICIAL ADDENDUM	DE DURING ANY EPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE TO THE	
terry.	layt	sig y.S.e.vv.es/n(.com	NATURE	
ा. मध्याया ।		PERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	15-8-19
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO.NUMBER 09110224

ii.	PAÇ	Ē:	
-			
	7		

BUYER 33 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

103 1/2 CHURCH STREET LEWISBURG, WV

24901

304-647-7457

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
11/19/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/00/		D.T.D. G.		2.0.735
LINE QUANTITY	HOP CAT	TEM NUMBER	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
EINE COANTITI	NO.	NEW NOWDER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
REV. 11/96	ember 8	, .2.0.10 DAT		
	CONTRACT	ORS LICENSE		
PERSONS DESI STATE MUST B LICENSING BO LICENSE. AP MADE BY CONT CAPITOL COMP	RING TO PER E LICENSED. ARD IS EMPO PLICATIONS ACTING THE	WERED TO ISSUE TO FOR A CONTRACTOR, WEST VIRGINIA DI NG 3, ROOM 319,	WORK IN THIS NIA CONTRACTORS HE CONTRACTORS S LICENSE MAY BE VISION OF LABOR	
1	BIDDER TO I	E 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONTRA		
BIDDER TO CO	MPLETE:			
CONTRACTORS	NAME: E	stern.Tankt.Utill	ty Services Inc.	
CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO.	WV.035.1	28	
	R CONTRACTO	ILL BE REQUIRED RS LICENSE PRIOR CT		
	APP	LICABLE LAW		
AND REGULATI	ONS, AND TH	CODE, PURCHASING INFORMATION PROPERTY ISSUED BY TO VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONTRACT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	OVIDED IN HE PURCHASING	
SIGNATURE	₩₩ ₩₩171₩	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

RFO COPY

YPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

HFQ:	MUMB	EH:	
091	102	24	

PAG	E (1)
8	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

BUYER 33 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS A DISTRICT NINE

rios 1/2 CHURCH STREET LEWISBURG, WV 24901 304-6

304-647-7457

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 11/19/2010 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME $01 \cdot 30PM$ 12/09/2010 CAT QUANTITY TINE HOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25805-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID 33 BUYER: 09110224 NO.: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Sta De Pur 201 Post Office E Charleston, WV 25305-0130

te of West Virginia	Request for
partment of Administration	Quotation
rchasing Division	
19 Washington Street East	
st Office Box 50130	

09110224

		•	
Вί	JYER	33	
3 (14-5	58-2402	

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS DISTRICT NINE

103 1/2 CHURCH STREET LEWISBURG, WV

24901 304-647-7457 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE CHIR VIA CO.D. TOTAL TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

11/19/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/00/		SIII VIA		FREIGHT TERMS
(±4/09/				30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		1		
BID OPENING	DATE:	12/09/2010		
BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
		MBER IN CASE IT	S NECESSARY	
TO CONTACT Y		1		
		324-8692		
		ME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
CONCERNING I				
	le	day laylor		
				\$ 12 500 00
***** THIS	IS THE END	OF RFQ 091102	24 ***** TOTAL:	62,300
			•	
			• •	
			and the second s	
				1
•				
SIGNATURE	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS: DATE	
TITLE	FEIN			
	1		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Mercy, TO-WIT:
I, <u>Feddy Toylor</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Eastern Tank+Utility Services Inc; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Eastern Tank + Utility Services (nc (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Eastern Tools + Utility Services Inc (Company Name)
By: Lectof they
Date: 12-8-10
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 8th day of December 2010
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DIANA L. TAYLOR 145 KRIT LANE PRINCETON, W 24740 Sty commission expires September 4, 2013 (Notary Public)
ALEXDAVIT MUST BE SURMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. Rev March 2009

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Bond# 25629



AIA Document A310

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Eastern Tank & Utility Services Inc.

(Here insert full name and address or legal title of Contractor)

145 Krit Lane

Princeton WV 24740

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and Companion Property and Casualty Insurance Company

(Here insert full name and address or legal title of Surety)

18100 Jefferson Park Road #104

Middleburg Hts OH 44130

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of South Carolina

as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto WV State Purchasing Division for WV Division of Highway

(Here insert full name and address or legal title of Owner)

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid Not to Exceed Four Thousand Four Hundred and no/100

Dollars(\$

4.400.0

), for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Supply & Install 1,417 LF of 7 Ft Tall Chain Link Fence
(Here insert full name, address and description of project)

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

9th

day of

December

2010

(Seal)

Eololie Scrah
(Witness)

(Witness)

Eastern Tank & Utility Services Inc.

Companion Property and Casualty Insurance Company

Title

(Principal)

(Seal)

Andrew C. Heaner, Attorney-in-Fact

COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

P.O. Box 100165 (29202) 51 Clemson Road Columbia, SC 29229

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY had made. Constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, Constitute and appoint Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia: Martha G. Ross of Charlotte, North Carolina; James E. Feldner of West Lake, Ohio; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Canton, Georgia; Katherine S. Grimsley of Tampa, Florida; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; Donald J. Kersey of Birmingham, Alabama; Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia; Diane L. McLain of Fitchburg, Wisconsin: or Brian Clark of Charlotte, North Carolina, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (One Million dollars).

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 19th day of May, 2008.

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY bonds. undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Officer, Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

	In Witness Whereof, the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Vice President this <u>25th</u> day of <u>January</u> , 2010.
	Attest: COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
	Charles M. Potok, President Curtis C. Stewart, Senior Vice President & CFO
Heritain.	Charles M. Potok, President Curtis C. Stewart, Senior Vice President & CFO STATE OF CHILD CAROLINA COUNTY OF TOTAL AND
\circ	On the 25. day of JANUARY, 2010, before me personally came the above named officers to me known, who
D.	being by me duty (vop., did depose and say that they reside in Columbia, in the County of Richland, State of SC, at Columbia; that they are the President and Vice President & CFO of COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation
رد : کر در	describe hand watch executed the above instrument; that they know the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said
5	instrument is successful or orate seal; that it was so affixed and that they signed their names thereto pursuant to due authorization.
o	Notary Public, State of SC, qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: 5/25/2015
11, 40	
111/10	WALATE CAROLINA
-79	COUNTY OF RICHLAND
	I, the undersigned, an officer of COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a South Carolina Corporation
	DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.
	0.1
	Signed and sealed at the City of Columbia, Dated the 9th day of December , 2010.
	Cute Offerat
	William R. Merton, Jr. Curtis C. Stewart, Vice President & CFO

Notary Public: State of South Carolina

Number 25629 Commission Expires: May 25, 2015

Companion Property & Casualty Insurance Company

NAIC Company Code: 12167 NAIC Group Code: 661

Statutory Financial Statement As of December 31, 2008

927,811 35,471,768 327,082,448

179,060,761

18,274,287 20,137,470

6,383,943

65,826,408

506,569,048

179,486,600

109,369,422

4,200,000

65,917,178

Motes: Bonds & Stocks are valued in accordance with the basis adopted by the NAIC.

Certification;

may differ, or 2) that State rules or regulations require differences in reporting not related to accounting practices and procedures according to the bes of their information. The Officers of this reporting entity being duly sworn, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting entity, and that on the reporting period stated above, all hereindescribed assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, ended and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC Annual Statement instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures Manual except that: () State Law liabilities and of the condition and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions therefrom for the period and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and explainations therin contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all assets and

Notorized:

THE CAROLINIA

Charles M. Potok, President

Curtis C. Stewart, VP & CFO

REO No. 0911022

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, Limited Liability Company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: Eastern Tonk utility Services Inc
Authorized Signature: Lols Loylor Date: 12-8-10
State of West Virginia
County of Mercer, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 2 day of December, 20 10.
My Commission expires September 4 , 20 13
NOTORY PUBLIC Drawn of Jayl
AFRIX STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DIANA L. TAYLOR
PRINCETON, WV 24740 Aby commission expires September 4, 2013